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In the case of Harabin v. Slovakia,
The European Court of Human Rights (Third Section), sitting as 

a Chamber composed of:
Josep Casadevall, President,
Egbert Myjer,
Nicolas Bratza,
Corneliu Bîrsan,
Alvina Gyulumyan,
Luis López Guerra,
Nona Tsotsoria, judges,

and Marialena Tsirli, Deputy Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 23 October 2012,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

PROCEDURE

1.  The case originated in an application (no. 58688/11) against the 
Slovak Republic lodged with the Court under Article 34 of the Convention 
for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the 
Convention”) by a Slovak national, Mr Štefan Harabin (“the applicant”), on 
20 September 2011.

2.  The applicant was represented by Mr B. Novák, a lawyer practising in 
Banská Bystrica. The Government of the Slovak Republic (“the 
Government”) were represented by their Agent, Mrs M. Pirošíková.

3.  Ján Šikuta, the judge elected in respect of Slovakia, was unable to sit 
in the case (Rule 28). The Government accordingly appointed Sir Nicolas 
Bratza, the judge elected in respect of the United Kingdom, to sit in his 
place (Article 26 § 4 of the Convention and Rule 29 § 1).

4.  The applicant alleged, in particular, that his right to a fair hearing by 
an impartial tribunal had been breached in proceedings before the 
Constitutional Court leading to imposition of a disciplinary sanction.

5.  On 17 January 2012 the Court decided to communicate to the 
Government the applicant’s complaints under Articles 6 § 1, 13 and 14 of 
the Convention and under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. It also decided to rule 
on the admissibility and merits of the application at the same time 
(Article 29 § 1).
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THE FACTS

I.  THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

6.  The applicant was born in 1957 and lives in Bratislava.

A.  Background information

7.  The applicant is a Supreme Court judge. He was the president of the 
Supreme Court between 1998 and 2003. Between July 2006 and June 2009 
he was the Minister of Justice. Since 23 June 2009 he has again been the 
President of the Supreme Court.

8.  The Supreme Court of the Slovak Republic has been entered in the 
official register of the Statistical Office as a budgetary organisation, its 
activity being justice and the judiciary. For the purpose of national 
account-keeping it has been classified in the Statistical Register of 
Organisations as falling within the sector of central public administration. 
Its budget forms a separate chapter of the State budget in accordance with 
section 9(1)(f) of Law no. 523/2004 on Budgetary Rules in Public 
Administration (“the Public Administration (Budgetary Rules) Act 2004”).

9.  Following the entry into force of the Audit Act 2001 (for further 
details see below), the Ministry of Finance carried out financial controls of 
the Supreme Court in 2004 and 2007.

10.  Between 23 January 2009 and 27 April 2009 the Ministry of Finance 
carried out a governmental audit at the Supreme Court, focused on the use 
of public funds and efficiency of financial management during 2007, and on 
the manner in which the shortcomings identified during the previous 
financial control had been eliminated. On 16 April 2009 the preliminary 
report was submitted to the Supreme Court, then headed by its 
Vice-President. Subsequently, in September and October 2009 and 
March 2010 the Director of the Supreme Court submitted to the Ministry of 
Finance documents indicating what measures had been taken aimed at 
elimination of the shortcomings found, and how those measures had been 
implemented. The documents were signed by the applicant as President of 
the Supreme Court.

11.  On 21 July 2010 the Minister of Finance instructed a group of 
auditors to carry out an audit at the Supreme Court pursuant to section 
35a(1) of the Audit Act 2001. Its aim was to examine the use of public 
funds, efficiency of financial management, use of State property and to 
check on compliance with measures which had been indicated in the course 
of the preceding audit of 2009.
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12.  The applicant in his capacity as President of the Supreme Court did 
not allow the Ministry’s auditors to carry out the audit on 29 July 2010, or 
on 2, 3 and 4 August 2010.

13.  On 2 August 2010 the applicant asked the President of the Supreme 
Audit Office (Najvyšší kontrolný úrad) to carry out a check on how public 
funds were administered and used by the Supreme Court. He referred to the 
above instruction of the Minister of Finance and to Constitutional Court 
judgment PL. 97/07. The reply he received, dated 27 August 2010, stated 
that the Constitution guaranteed the independence of the Supreme Audit 
Office, and that it had no spare capacity for additional supervisory activities 
in 2010.

14.  By letters dated 3 and 6 August 2010 the applicant informed the 
Minister of Finance that Ministry of Finance auditors lacked the power to 
carry out the audit. The applicant argued that it was the Supreme Audit 
Office which had the authority to supervise the administration of public 
funds by the Supreme Court.

15.  On 11 August 2010 the Ministry of Finance issued a decision fining 
the applicant 995.81 euros (EUR), on the ground that by refusing the audit 
he had failed to comply with his obligations under the Audit Act 2001. The 
applicant lodged an objection. On 29 September 2010 the Minister of 
Finance decided to discontinue the proceedings, on the ground that his 
ministry lacked the power to sanction the applicant as a judge.

16.  In parallel, by a decision issued on 11 August 2010, the Ministry of 
Finance fined the Supreme Court EUR 33,193.91 for failure to comply with 
its obligations under the Audit Act 2001. On 29 September 2010 the 
Minister of Finance dismissed the objection to the decision on the fine 
lodged by the Supreme Court.

17.  On 18 January 2011 the Bratislava Regional Court quashed the 
above two decisions and returned the case to the Ministry of Finance. It held 
that the Supreme Court was the highest body within the ordinary judiciary, 
and that it did not engage in public administration. The relevant provisions 
of the Audit Act 2001 did not extend to it. Public funds administered by the 
Supreme Court formed a part of the budget approved by Parliament. 
Monitoring of the use of those funds lay therefore with the Supreme Audit 
Office. On 28 April 2011 the Supreme Court upheld the first-instance 
judgment.

18.  In July and December 2011 the Supreme Court did not allow the 
Ministry of Finance to carry out an audit. Reference was made to the 
aforesaid judgments of the ordinary courts. On 27 February 2012 the 
Ministry of Finance fined the Supreme Court EUR 33,193.91 on that 
account. Reference was made, inter alia, to Constitutional Court decision 
PL. ÚS 92/2011 of 29 June 2011 (for further details see below).

19.  On 23 April 2012, following a parliamentary election, the newly 
appointed Minister of Finance, upon the advice of a special commission, 
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allowed the Supreme Court’s objection and quashed the fine of 
27 February 2012. The Minister’s decision referred to the judgments of the 
Bratislava Regional Court and the Supreme Court, which were considered 
binding. The Constitutional Court proceedings, filed as PL. ÚS 92/2011, 
concerned a different issue, namely establishing whether the President of 
the Supreme Court had committed a disciplinary offence. The 
Constitutional Court’s decision in those proceedings had no legal effect on 
the judgments of the Regional Court or Supreme Court.

20.  From 2 February to 26 April 2012 the Supreme Audit Office carried 
out an audit at the Supreme Court, focused on financial management under 
the corresponding chapter of the State budget and the closing accounts for 
2011.

B.  Proceedings leading to the Constitutional Court’s decision of 
29 June 2011 (PL. ÚS 92/2011

21.  On 18 November 2010 the Minister of Justice initiated disciplinary 
proceedings against the applicant before the Constitutional Court. She did 
so upon a submission by the Minister of Finance and also following 
a notification by a police investigator who had dismissed the latter’s 
criminal complaint against the applicant, while holding that the applicant’s 
conduct might be qualified as a disciplinary offence.

22.  The submission indicated that the applicant had four times prevented 
a group of auditors from the Ministry of Finance from carrying out an audit 
at the Supreme Court in July and August 2010. The audit had been focused 
on use of public funds and other State property, efficiency of financial 
management, and elimination of the shortcomings which had been identified 
in the previous audit by Ministry of Finance auditors in 2009. It was 
proposed that the applicant should be sanctioned by a reduction of his yearly 
salary by 70%, as by preventing the audit from taking place he had 
committed a serious disciplinary offence.

23.  On 16 March 2011 the applicant submitted arguments in writing. He 
maintained that he had acted in conformity with the law and the 
Constitution, as the relevant law could not be interpreted as allowing the 
Ministry of Finance to carry out an audit of the Supreme Court. The 
applicant submitted detailed arguments in support of that view. In particular, 
he submitted that the Supreme Court functioned on the basis of a budget 
approved by the Parliament. Responsibility for audit of the use of those 
funds lay with the Supreme Audit Office. Governmental audit and other 
measures had no legal basis and were contrary to the principle of 
independence of the judiciary. The Supreme Court was neither a public 
administration body nor a central authority within the meaning of the 
relevant provisions of the Audit Act 2001. The applicant also relied on the 
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Venice Commission Report on the Independence of the Judicial System and 
on Constitutional Court decision PL. ÚS 97/07 of 20 September 2007.

24.  The differing views as to which body was entitled to carry out the 
audit at the Supreme Court concerned interpretation of the relevant law. The 
applicant expressed the view that the Ministry of Finance and the Ministry 
of Justice had attempted to cast doubt on the management of public funds 
which had been allocated to the Supreme Court in a separate chapter of the 
State budget, with a view to undermining the economic independence of 
that court. The disciplinary proceedings initiated against the applicant 
pursued the aim of sanctioning him for his opinions on the law.

25.  On 17 March 2011 the Minister of Justice challenged three 
constitutional judges for bias, on the ground that they had had a personal 
relationship with the applicant for several years and that they had been 
nominated to posts in the judiciary and public administration by the same 
political party. She pointed out that there had been earlier decisions in 
which two of those judges had been excluded for similar reasons.

26.  On 5 April 2011 the applicant challenged four different 
constitutional judges for bias. In particular, he argued that Judge G. had 
made negative statements about the applicant’s professional skills in the 
context of the election of the President of the Supreme Court. The applicant 
noted that there had been statements in decision II. ÚS 5/03 of 
19 February 2003. That decision had been given by a chamber of the 
Constitutional Court which included Judge G.

27.  As regards Judge O., the applicant submitted that he had made 
several negative statements in the media about the applicant. Thus in 2000 
that judge had stated, at the time as chairman of a parliamentary committee, 
that the way the applicant had acted as President of the Supreme Court was 
such that the interest of the judiciary would be best served by replacing him. 
In a different statement Mr O. had indicated that the applicant could be 
removed under the law in force and in compliance with the Constitution. In 
different proceedings involving the applicant a chamber of the 
Constitutional Court had excluded Judge O. (decision I. ÚS 352/2010 of 
20 October 2010).

28.  The applicant further objected that Judge L. was a member of the 
same chamber to which Judges G. and O. belonged. Their relations were not 
neutral.

29.  Finally, Judge H. had been convicted of a criminal offence, that of 
failure to pay tax, and had ignored the document of 31 December 2007 in 
which the Constitutional Court (in plenary session) had invited him to 
consider his position as a constitutional judge. The applicant had criticised 
Judge H. on several occasions earlier on that ground. He therefore feared 
that that judge would lack impartiality in his respect.

30.  In reply to the applicant’s objection all the judges stated that they did 
not consider themselves biased. Judge G. indicated that the decision on 
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which the applicant relied contained no statements about his professional 
skills and that she had never made any such statements personally. Judge O. 
stated that his involvement in different proceedings concerning the applicant 
was not a relevant reason for his exclusion. Judge L. considered irrelevant 
the applicant’s argument based on the fact that he belonged to the same 
chamber as Judges G. and O. Judge H. rejected the applicant’s objection 
concerning his standing to act as a constitutional judge as unsubstantiated. 
He acknowledged that the applicant enjoyed freedom of expression, which 
included the freedom to make critical remarks about constitutional judges. 
Such criticism did not affect the ability of Judge H. to carry out his duties in 
an impartial manner.

31.  On 10 May 2011 the Constitutional Court found that the seven 
judges challenged by the parties were not excluded from dealing with the 
case. The fact that four of those judges (including Judges O. and H.) had 
earlier been excluded from other sets of proceedings involving the applicant 
could not affect the position. The Constitutional Court had found in 
particular that the determination of the disciplinary offence allegedly 
committed by the applicant was within the exclusive jurisdiction of its 
plenary session. Excessive formalism and overlooking the statements of the 
individual judges posed the risk that the proceedings would be rendered 
ineffective. Examination of the case by a plenary session of the 
Constitutional Court represented a guarantee that constitutional principles, 
including independence, would be respected. Furthermore, all the 
constitutional judges had pledged to decide cases independently and 
impartially, to the best of their abilities and conscience.

32.  On 10 May 2011 the Constitutional Court declared the Ministry of 
Justice representation admissible.

33.  On 13 June 2011 the applicant again challenged the constitutional 
judge, H. He argued that the Constitutional Court had excluded that judge in 
different proceedings, in which the applicant had been involved as President 
of the Supreme Court (III. ÚS 257/11).

34.  The applicant further challenged the Minister’s standing to initiate 
disciplinary proceedings against him. He relied on the Bratislava Regional 
Court judgment of 18 January 2011 and the Supreme Court judgment of 
28 April 2011 (see paragraph 17 above), and argued that he had not acted in 
a manner contrary to the law.

35.  On 15 June 2011 the Constitutional Court heard the parties and two 
witnesses.

36.  On 29 June 2011 the Constitutional Court (plenary session in which 
all thirteen judges took part) found the applicant guilty of a serious 
disciplinary offence (závažné disciplinárne previnenie) under section 
116(2)(c) of the Judges and Assessors Act 2000. In particular, the applicant 
had failed to comply duly, conscientiously and in timely fashion with his 
obligations relating to court administration as laid down in section 42(2)(a) 
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of the Courts Act 2004 and section 14(2)(a) in conjunction with section 
35d(7) of the Audit Act 2001, in that he had four times prevented a group of 
auditors of the Ministry of Finance from carrying out an audit at the 
Supreme Court in July and August 2010.

37.  The Constitutional Court imposed a disciplinary sanction on the 
applicant under section 117(5)(b) of the Judges and Assessors Act 2000, 
which consisted of a 70% reduction of his annual salary.

The applicant indicated that that sanction corresponded to 
EUR 51,299.96.

38.  In the reasons for its decision the Constitutional Court referred to its 
decision PL. ÚS 97/07 of 26 September 2007 and examined the case from 
the point of view of the principles of independence of the judiciary, 
independence of judges, and separation of powers.

39.  It held that any external audit in respect of the judicial branch of 
power had to be limited. Any such audit must have an unequivocal legal 
basis and a clearly defined scope. Those criteria had been met in the case 
under consideration.

40.  In particular, the Constitutional Court referred to sections 2(2) and 
35a(1) of the Audit Act 2001, and noted that the Slovak Statistical Office 
had entered the Supreme Court in the register of public administration 
bodies. That register had been established in accordance with rules 
applicable within the European Union pursuant to Council Regulation (EC) 
No. 2223/96. As an organisation using public funds the Supreme Court was 
therefore to be considered a public administration body within the meaning 
of section 2(2)(c) of the Audit Act 2001. At the same time, it was a central 
authority within the meaning of section 2(2)(p) of the Audit Act 2001, as it 
administered part of the State budget.

41.  These matters did not affect the position of the Supreme Court as the 
highest judicial authority within the system of ordinary courts. The Supreme 
Court’s independence in that respect was ensured by constitutional and 
other legal rules, irrespective of how it was financed. The way the Supreme 
Court was financed and subsequent monitoring of how it used public funds 
did not therefore affect its independence as a judicial authority.

42.  The position of the Supreme Court as regards its administration and 
functioning was similar to that of other legal persons using public funds. 
The audit which the Ministry of Finance had intended to carry out did not 
therefore threaten the judicial independence of the Supreme Court, as it 
exclusively related to the way public monies had been spent and how State 
property was administered, including audit of the elimination of the 
shortcomings which had been identified in the course of the previous audit, 
in 2009.
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43.  The Constitutional Court considered it irrelevant that the ordinary 
courts were of a different legal opinion as to the power of the Ministry of 
Finance to carry out an audit, and that they had quashed the decision by 
which the Minister of Finance had imposed a fine on the Supreme Court.

44.  In accordance with section 32(3) of the Constitutional Court Act 
1993, the decision was taken by a secret vote. It indicated that for that 
reason judges’ separate opinions would not be attached to it.

45.  In respect of the above proceedings the applicant further submitted 
that one of the constitutional judges who had found him guilty of a serious 
disciplinary offence, Mr K., lacked impartiality. That judge had been an 
unsuccessful candidate in the election in which the applicant had been 
elected President of the Supreme Court. Mr K. had subsequently challenged 
that election before the Constitutional Court. The applicant had not 
challenged Judge K., as he had expected that the latter would withdraw, as 
he had in several other constitutional proceedings to which the applicant 
was or had been a party.

C.  Other matters invoked by the parties

46.  In 2006, following a submission by two former employees of the 
Supreme Court, the applicant, in his capacity as Minister of Justice, ordered 
the Ministry of Justice to conduct a check of how the Supreme Court was 
complying with the legislation and regulations governing civil servants. The 
applicant initiated disciplinary proceedings against the then President of the 
Supreme Court, who had refused to allow the check to be conducted. The 
Constitutional Court discharged the President of the Supreme Court in 
proceedings filed as PL ÚS 97/07 (see paragraphs 94-98 below).

47.  In addition to the above submission of 18 November 2010 the then 
Minister of Justice made three other representations in which she asked the 
Constitutional Court to find the applicant guilty of serious disciplinary 
offences.

48.  In the representation dated 25 November 2010 it was imputed to the 
applicant that he had failed to ensure the allocation of cases to judges within 
the Supreme Court by means of random assignment. On 11 May 2011 the 
Constitutional Court declared the representation admissible (proceedings 
PL. ÚS 93/2011). It dismissed the Minister’s and the applicant’s requests 
for exclusion of constitutional judges on the basis of the same facts as in the 
disciplinary proceedings relating to the present case. The proceedings were 
stayed on 14 December 2011 pending the outcome of the proceedings 
before the Court on the present application.

49.  In her representation of 28 November 2011 the Minister of Justice 
imputed serious disciplinary offences to the applicant on six counts. They 
related to allocation of cases to judges. The Minister relied, inter alia, on the 
Constitutional Court’s finding of 18 October 2011, concluding that a party’s 
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right to a hearing by a tribunal established by law had been breached as 
a result of a change in Supreme Court judges.

50.  In the context of the proceedings on that representation (PL. ÚS 
116/2011) the Minister of Justice challenged three judges for bias. The 
applicant raised a similar objection in respect of five different judges. On 
14 December 2011 the Constitutional Court excluded two of the judges 
challenged by the Minister of Justice and one of the judges challenged by 
the applicant (Judge H.). Those judges had been excluded earlier, in 
different sets of proceedings, because of their relationship with the applicant 
or their attitude towards him. It further dismissed the applicant’s request for 
exclusion of Judges K. and O., as no majority had been reached in the vote. 
Finally, it held that the other three judges challenged by the parties had not 
been shown to lack impartiality. The decision indicated that several 
constitutional judges had criticised the decision taken in proceedings file 
no. PL. ÚS 92/2011 not to exclude any of the judges challenged by the 
parties. The view was expressed that although the four judges who had been 
found to lack impartiality in earlier sets of proceedings due to their relation 
to or attitude towards the applicant were excluded from the proceedings 
filed as PL. ÚS 116/2011, the plenary session of the Constitutional Court 
would still have enough judges to decide on the Minister’s representation of 
28 November 2011. Six judges joined dissenting opinions to that decision. 
On 11 April 2012 the Constitutional Court decided that it was not 
appropriate to stay the proceedings filed as PL. ÚS 116/2011.

51.  On 3 August 2011 the Minister of Justice initiated a new set of 
disciplinary proceedings, on the ground that the applicant had failed to 
lodge an appeal in the civil proceedings in which the first-instance court had 
ordered the Supreme Court, as the authority representing the State who was 
the defendant, to pay compensation for non-pecuniary damage to the 
plaintiffs, amounting to one million euros (proceedings filed as PL. ÚS 
6/2012). On 11 April 2012 the Constitutional Court, in a similar decision to 
that of 14 February 2011 in proceedings filed as PL. ÚS 116/2011, excluded 
Judge H. and two other judges, dismissed the applicant’s request for 
exclusion of Judges K. and O., and held that the three other judges 
challenged did not lack impartiality. On 25 April 2012 the Constitutional 
Court admitted the Minister’s representation and dismissed the applicant’s 
request for the proceedings to be stayed.

52.  The applicant further submitted a compilation of media articles and 
transcripts of broadcasts covering the period from 30 July 2010 to 
19 June 2011. It is 101 pages long and relates mainly to the differences of 
opinion as to what authority should carry out the audit of the Supreme Court 
and the ensuing disciplinary proceedings against the applicant, including 
statements by the Minister of Finance and the Minister of Justice.
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53.  In particular, the applicant indicates a press conference on 
18 November 2010 at which the Minister of Justice stated that she had 
initiated disciplinary proceedings, as she considered that by not allowing the 
auditors to carry out their task the applicant had acted contrary to the law. 
The Minister was persuaded that such an audit would not in any way 
undermine the Supreme Court’s independence. The audit concerned 
exclusively the use of public funds, and the applicant’s position cast serious 
doubt on the trustworthiness and functioning of the judiciary as a whole. 
The Minister of Justice stated that she had made the representation on the 
initiative of the Minister of Finance and also on the basis of information she 
had obtained from the files of the Anti-Corruption Office. Two articles 
published on 4 August 2011 quoted the statement “I consider that [the 
applicant] has committed a serious disciplinary offence” which the Minister 
of Justice had made when commenting on the representation she had made 
relating to the applicant’s failure to appeal against a first-instance judgment.

II.  RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

A.  Constitutional provisions

54.  Pursuant to Article 124, the Constitutional Court is an independent 
judicial authority authorised to protect compliance with the Constitution. It 
comprises thirteen judges (Article 134). No remedy lies against its decisions 
(Article 133).

55.  Article 136 § 3 entitles the Constitutional Court to carry out 
disciplinary proceedings against the President and Vice-President of the 
Supreme Court and the General Prosecutor. Article 131 § 1 lists such 
proceedings among those where the Constitutional Court decides at 
a plenary session.

56.  Pursuant to Article 141a § 1, the President of the Supreme Court 
presides over the Judicial Council of the Slovak Republic.

57.  Pursuant to Article 145 § 3, the President and Vice-President of the 
Supreme Court are appointed by the President of the Slovak Republic from 
among the Supreme Court judges proposed by the Judicial Council.

58.  Under Article 147 § 1 the President of the Slovak Republic has to 
remove a judge upon the Judicial Council’s proposal, inter alia, on the basis 
of a decision by a disciplinary chamber that the judge has acted in a manner 
incompatible with the exercise of judicial function.
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B.  The Criminal Code 2005

59.  Article 56 §§ 1 and 2 provide for the possibility of punishing 
a criminal offender by a pecuniary penalty. Its amount may vary from 
EUR 160 to EUR 331,930.

C.  The Code of Criminal Procedure 2005

60.  Article 394(1) and (3) provides for allowing proceedings leading to 
a final judgement or penal order to be reopened when the existence of new 
facts is established. A finding by the Court concluding that the fundamental 
rights of an accused have been breached by a decision of a court or public 
prosecutor or in proceedings preceding such a decision is to be considered 
as a new fact within the above meaning, provided that its negative 
consequences cannot be redressed by other means.

D.  The Constitutional Court Act 1993 (Law no. 38/1993, as 
amended)

61.  Section 4(2) provides that the Constitutional Court has the power to 
proceed and take decisions at a plenary session subject to the participation 
of at least seven judges.

62.  Pursuant to section 4(3), at plenary sessions the Constitutional Court 
takes decisions by a majority of all judges. Where such a majority is not 
achieved, the matter under consideration is to be dismissed.

63.  Section 16 governs the disciplinary liability of constitutional judges. 
Disciplinary proceedings against a Constitutional Court judge are conducted 
by a disciplinary chamber composed of three judges of that court. The judge 
concerned may lodge an objection to a disciplinary chamber’s decision 
within fifteen days. The objection is to be decided upon by a plenary 
meeting of the Constitutional Court.

64.  Pursuant to section 27(1), a judge of the Constitutional Court is 
excluded from dealing with a case where there can be doubts about his or 
her impartiality in view of his relation to the subject matter of the 
proceedings, the parties or their representatives. The judge concerned has to 
inform the President of the Constitutional Court of the reasons for his or her 
exclusion without delay (section 27(2)).

65.  Section 28(1) entitles a party to challenge a judge for bias. Pursuant 
to section 28(2), where the Constitutional Court is to determine a case at 
a plenary session, the decision on his or her exclusion for bias is to be taken 
at the plenary session; the judge concerned does not take part in the vote. If 
no majority is obtained, the President’s vote is decisive. Section 28(3) 
provides for the same way of proceeding where a judge declares himself or 
herself biased.
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66.  Under section 31a, except where otherwise provided or where the 
nature of the matter at hand precludes their application, the provisions of the 
Code of Civil Procedure and the Code of Criminal Procedure are to be 
applied accordingly in proceedings before the Constitutional Court.

67.  Section 32(3) provides that decisions in proceedings under Article 
136 §§ 2 and 3 of the Constitution are taken by a secret vote.

68.  Pursuant to section 74e, special legal rules are to be applied in an 
appropriate manner to disciplinary proceedings against the President and 
Vice-President of the Supreme Court and the General Prosecutor. Reference 
is made to the Judges and Assessors Act 2000.

E.  The Judges and Assessors Act 2000 (Law no. 385/2000, as 
amended and in force at the relevant time)

69.  Part Three deals with disciplinary liability of judges in general and 
governs disciplinary proceedings.

70.  Section 116(2)(c) qualifies as a serious disciplinary offence repeated 
breaches of obligations in the context of administration of a court under 
special law, continued breach of duties of a court office holder (súdny 
funkcionár) despite earlier warning, or a breach of duties of a court office 
holder such as to pose a serious threat to the trustworthiness and functioning 
of the judiciary.

71.  Under section 116(3)(b) a serious disciplinary offence committed by 
a judge who has earlier been sanctioned for a serious disciplinary offence is 
deemed incompatible with that judge’s continuing in office.

72.  Section 117(5) provides for the following sanctions for serious 
disciplinary offences or for minor offences which, at the same time, have 
the nature of a serious disciplinary offence:

a) transfer of the judge to a lower court;
b) reduction in salary by 50% to 70% for a period of three months to one 

year;
c) removal from the post of president or vice-president of a court if 

a serious disciplinary offence has been committed under section 116(2)(c) 
of the Judges and Assessors Act 2000 (by virtue of section 117(6) this 
sanction is not applicable to the President and Vice-President of the 
Supreme Court); and

d) publication of a decision indicating that a judge had failed to provide 
information about an increase in his property as required by the law.

73.  Section 117(7) provides that the sanction for a serious disciplinary 
offence which is deemed incompatible with a person’s continuing as a judge 
has always to be the removal of that person from his or her post as a judge.

74.  Pursuant to section 119(2), disciplinary proceedings against the 
President and Vice-President of the Supreme Court are carried out by the 
Constitutional Court.



HARABIN v. SLOVAKIA JUDGMENT 13

75.  Section 119(9) and (10) provides that while first-instance chambers 
dealing with judges accused of disciplinary offences (other than the 
President and Vice-President of the Supreme Court) comprise three judges, 
those dealing with such cases at second level consist of five judges.

76.  Section 120(2)(a) lists the Minister of Justice as one of the persons 
entitled to submit a representation for disciplinary proceedings to be 
brought against a judge.

77.  Section 121(1) allows a person concerned to challenge for bias 
a judge of a disciplinary chamber. The matter is to be decided by a different 
disciplinary chamber at the same level or, where that is not possible, 
a second-instance disciplinary chamber (sub-section 2). Where the number 
of judges lacking impartiality prevents a disciplinary chamber from 
deciding, the election of a disciplinary chamber for that purpose and its 
composition are to be decided upon by the Judicial Council (sub-section 3).

78.  An appeal is available against a decision of a first-instance 
disciplinary chamber, and is to be examined by an appellate disciplinary 
chamber (section 131(1) and (3)).

79.  The judge concerned may request reopening of disciplinary 
proceedings within three years of the final disciplinary chamber’s decision 
taking effect (section 132(1)).

80.  Section 150(2) provides that the provisions of the Code of Criminal 
Procedure relate to disciplinary proceedings in an appropriate manner unless 
the Judges and Assessors Act 2000 provides otherwise.

F.  The Courts Act 2004 (Law no. 757/2004, as amended)

81.  Section 35(1) provides that the presidents of courts ensure 
management and administration of their courts in accordance with the 
Courts Act 2004.

82.  Under section 42(2)(a) presidents and vice-presidents of courts are 
obliged to carry out the duties of their office conscientiously and to 
discharge those duties in due and timely fashion as the authority responsible 
for the management and administration of courts.

83.  Pursuant to section 74(1)(c), presidents ensure the economic, 
material and financial aspects of the functioning of courts.

G.  The Audit Act 2001 (Law no. 502/2001, as amended)

84.  The Law on Financial Control and Internal Audit (“the Audit Act 
2001”) governs the financial control, internal and governmental audit in 
respect of use of public funds and other activities of public administration 
bodies. It provides for the powers of the Ministry of Finance and other 
public administration authorities in the sphere of financial control and 
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internal and governmental audit, as well as for the rights or obligations of 
persons who are subjected to such control or audit.

85.  Pursuant to section 2(2)(c), read in conjunction with section 3 of 
Law no. 523/2004 to which it refers, public administration bodies are legal 
persons appearing on the register of organisations of the Statistical Office 
and which are classified, in accordance with the rules in force within the 
European Union, as playing, inter alia, a central administration role.

86.  Section 2(2)(p) defines as a central authority a public administration 
body which administers a separate chapter of the State budget.

87.  Section 14(2)(a) obliges entities and their employees subject to audit 
to set up conditions permitting a financial audit and to abstain from any 
action which might threaten the setting up and smooth conduct of such an 
audit.

88.  Section 35a(1)(a), as in force since 1 June 2008, entitles the Ministry 
of Finance to audit central authorities in the context of governmental audit.

89.  Pursuant to section 35b, its purpose is to monitor and assess the 
financial management, efficiency and appropriateness of the use of public 
funds and human resources, security of information systems and their 
functioning, availability and completeness and correctness of information 
on financial transactions and economic management, as well as the manner 
in which shortcomings identified during earlier audits have been eliminated.

90.  Section 35d(7) provides that obligations under, inter alia, section 
14(2)(a) are incumbent equally on the body subject to audit and its 
employees.

91.  Pursuant to section 35d(8), persons subject to audit are obliged, inter 
alia, to inform the auditor in writing within the period set in the audit report 
whether and how they have taken into consideration the recommendations 
formulated in the report, and what measures they have taken with a view to 
eliminating the shortcomings identified during the audit.

H.  The Supreme Audit Office Act 1993 (Law no. 39/1993, as 
amended)

92.  Section 1 defines the Supreme Audit Office as a State body which is 
independent and bound only by law when carrying out its control activities.

93.  Pursuant to section 2(1)(a) the Supreme Audit Office controls the 
management of funds from budgets which under the relevant law are 
approved by the National Council or the Government.
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I.  Practice of the Constitutional Court

1.  Proceedings PL. ÚS 97/07
94.  Proceedings PL. ÚS 97/07 concerned a representation in which the 

applicant, then the Minister of Justice, initiated disciplinary proceedings 
against the President of the Supreme Court. The alleged disciplinary offence 
concerned the latter’s refusal to allow a group of supervisors of the Ministry 
of Justice to check how the Supreme Court was complying with the 
legislation and regulations governing civil servants.

95.  In its decision of 26 September 2007, adopted at a plenary session, 
the Constitutional Court concluded that the facts in issue did not amount to 
a serious disciplinary offence within the meaning of section 116(2)(c) of the 
Judges and Assessors Act 2000.

96.  The Constitutional Court expressed the view that the principle of 
independence of the judiciary implied that the Ministry of Justice must not 
influence, by its supervisory or other activities, the internal situation within 
the judiciary. It was the main task of the State administration to serve the 
courts in the discharge of their duties by providing the necessary material, 
logistical and organisational support at the level required for the efficient 
functioning of the judiciary.

97.  In the case under consideration, allowing such check was beyond 
a constitutionally acceptable interpretation of the supervisory powers of the 
Ministry of Justice. It would result in the President of the Supreme Court 
being deprived of guarantees linked to the relations between the judiciary 
and State administration.

98.  Lastly, the decision stated that the President of the Supreme Court 
had refused to allow the check on the basis of his legal opinion as to the 
relevant statutory provisions, and that he had so informed the Minister of 
Justice. The request under consideration therefore related to a difference of 
opinion as regards the interpretation and application of the relevant law. 
Such an issue, however, could not be the subject matter of disciplinary 
proceedings. Such proceedings must not be allowed to bring about 
a weakening of the principles of separation of powers and independence of 
the judiciary.

2.  Decisions on exclusion of judges
99.  The applicant relied on the following decisions on exclusion of 

constitutional judges who had been involved in proceedings leading to the 
imposition of a disciplinary sanction on him in the present case.

100.  On 3 April 2007 the Constitutional Court (Third Chamber) 
excluded Judge K. from a case to which the applicant was one of the parties. 
In his statement Judge K. explained that he and the applicant had been 
candidates for election as President of the Supreme Court in 2003 and that 
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that election had been the subject matter of earlier proceedings before the 
Constitutional Court. In its decision (III. ÚS 72/07) the Constitutional Court 
admitted that further involvement of Judge K. might raise doubts as to his 
objective impartiality.

101.  On 7 February 2008 the Constitutional Court excluded Judge H., at 
his own request, from a case with a bearing on the applicant (decision III. 
ÚS 49/08). It noted in particular that Judge H. considered himself biased 
due to the applicant’s public and personal statements about him.

102.  On 7 June 2011 a chamber of the Constitutional Court excluded 
Judge H. from a case in which the Supreme Court was a defendant and 
where the applicant was acting on the latter’s behalf (decision III. ÚS 
257/2011). The chamber held that the critical statements of the applicant in 
respect of Judge H. justified the conclusion that from an objective point of 
view the latter was not impartial. The decision also stated that the situation 
was different from that in the above-mentioned disciplinary proceedings 
against the applicant, as there was no risk that the Constitutional Court 
would be unable to deal with the case because of the exclusion of several 
judges.

103.  On 21 June 2011 the Third Chamber of the Constitutional Court 
excluded Judge H. from different proceedings to which the applicant was 
a third party (decision III. ÚS 292/2011) despite his statement that he did 
not consider himself biased. The chamber held that the critical remarks of 
the applicant in respect of Judge H. justified the applicant’s fear that that 
judge might not decide on the case in an impartial manner.

III.  RELEVANT INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

A.  Recommendation CM/Rec(2010/12) of the Committee of 
Ministers of the Council of Europe to member states on judges: 
independence, efficiency and responsibilities

104.  The recommendation was adopted on 17 November 2010. Its 
relevant parts provide:

“5. Judges should have unfettered freedom to decide cases impartially, in 
accordance with the law and their interpretation of the facts ...

11. ... Judges’ impartiality and independence are essential to guarantee the equality 
of parties before the courts ...

13. All necessary measures should be taken to respect, protect and promote the 
independence and impartiality of judges ...

22. ... In their decision making judges should be independent and impartial ...
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32. The authorities responsible for the organisation and functioning of the judicial 
system are obliged to provide judges with conditions enabling them to fulfil their 
mission and should achieve efficiency while protecting and respecting judges’ 
independence and impartiality ...

60. Judges should act independently and impartially in all cases, ensuring that a fair 
hearing is given to all parties ...

61. Judges should adjudicate on cases which are referred to them. They should 
withdraw from a case or decline to act where there are valid reasons defined by law, 
and not otherwise ...

69. Disciplinary proceedings may follow where judges fail to carry out their duties 
in an efficient and proper manner. Such proceedings should be conducted by an 
independent authority or a court with all the guarantees of a fair trial and provide the 
judge with the right to challenge the decision and sanction. Disciplinary sanctions 
should be proportionate.”

B.  The Basic Principles on the Independence of the Judiciary

105.  The Basic Principles on the Independence of the Judiciary were 
adopted by the Seventh United Nations Congress on the Prevention of 
Crime and the Treatment of Offenders, held in Milan in 1985. They were 
endorsed by UN General Assembly resolutions 40/32 of 29 November 1985 
and 40/146 of 13 December 1985. Their relevant part reads as follows:

“2. The judiciary shall decide matters before them impartially, on the basis of facts 
and in accordance with the law, without any restrictions, improper influences, 
inducements, pressures, threats or interferences, direct or indirect, from any quarter or 
for any reason.”

C.  Magna Carta of Judges

106.  The Magna Carta of Judges (Fundamental Principles) was adopted 
by the Consultative Council of European Judges (CCJE) in November 2010. 
It provides in paragraph 1 that the mission of the judiciary is to guarantee 
the very existence of the rule of law, and thus to ensure the proper 
application of the law in an impartial, just, fair and efficient manner. 
Pursuant to paragraph 2, judicial independence and impartiality are essential 
prerequisites for the operation of justice.

D.  The Bangalore Principles of Judicial Conduct and the 
Commentary thereon

107.  The Bangalore Draft Code of Judicial Conduct 2001 was adopted 
by the Judicial Group on Strengthening Judicial Integrity, and it was revised 
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at the Round Table Meeting of Chief Justices held in The Hague in 
November 2002. The relevant principles contained therein read as follows:

“Value 2: IMPARTIALITY

Principle:

Impartiality is essential to the proper discharge of the judicial office. It applies not 
only to the decision itself but also to the process by which the decision is made.

Application:

2.1 A judge shall perform his or her judicial duties without favour, bias or prejudice.

2.2 A judge shall ensure that his or her conduct, both in and out of court, maintains 
and enhances the confidence of the public, the legal profession and litigants in the 
impartiality of the judge and of the judiciary ...

2.5 A judge shall disqualify himself or herself from participating in any proceedings 
in which the judge is unable to decide the matter impartially or in which it may appear 
to a reasonable observer that the judge is unable to decide the matter impartially. Such 
proceedings include, but are not limited to, instances where

2.5.1 the judge has actual bias or prejudice concerning a party or personal 
knowledge of disputed evidentiary facts concerning the proceedings; ...

Provided that disqualification of a judge shall not be required if no other tribunal can 
be constituted to deal with the case or, because of urgent circumstances, failure to act 
could lead to a serious miscarriage of justice.”

108.  In March 2007 the Judicial Group on Strengthening Judicial 
Integrity adopted the Commentary on the Bangalore Principles of Judicial 
Conduct. Its relevant parts read as follows:

“81. The generally accepted criterion for disqualification is the reasonable 
apprehension of bias. Different formulae have been applied to determine whether 
there is an apprehension of bias or prejudgment. These have ranged from ‘a high 
probability’ of bias to ‘a real likelihood’, ‘a substantial possibility’, and ‘a reasonable 
suspicion’ of bias. The apprehension of bias must be a reasonable one, held by 
reasonable, fair minded and informed persons, applying themselves to the question 
and obtaining thereon the required information. The test is ‘what would such a person, 
viewing the matter realistically and practically – and having thought the matter 
through – conclude. Would such person think that it is more likely than not that the 
judge, whether consciously or unconsciously, would not decide fairly’. The 
hypothetical reasonable observer of the judge’s conduct is postulated in order to 
emphasize that the test is objective, is founded in the need for public confidence in the 
judiciary, and is not based purely upon the assessment by other judges of the capacity 
or performance of a colleague ...

90. Depending on the circumstances, a reasonable apprehension of bias might be 
thought to arise (a) if there is personal friendship or animosity between the judge and 
any member of the public involved in the case; (b) if the judge is closely acquainted 
with any member of the public involved in the case, particularly if that person’s 
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credibility may be significant in the outcome of the case; (c) if, in a case where the 
judge has to determine an individual’s credibility, he had rejected that person’s 
evidence in a previous case in terms so outspoken that they throw doubt on the 
judge’s ability to approach that person’s evidence with an open mind on a later 
occasion; (d) if the judge has expressed views, particularly in the course of the 
hearing, on any question at issue in such strong and unbalanced terms that they cast 
reasonable doubts on the judge’s ability to try the issue with an objective judicial 
mind; or (e) if, for any other reason, there might be a real ground for doubting the 
judge’s ability to ignore extraneous considerations, prejudices and predilections, and 
the judge’s ability to bring an objective judgment to bear on the issues. Other things 
being equal, the objection will become progressively weaker with the passage of time 
between the event which allegedly gives rise to a danger of bias and the case in which 
the objection is made ...

Doctrine of necessity

100. Extraordinary circumstances may require departure from the principle 
discussed above. The doctrine of necessity enables a judge who is otherwise 
disqualified to hear and decide a case where failure to do so may result in an injustice. 
This may arise where there is no other judge reasonably available who is not similarly 
disqualified, or where an adjournment or mistrial will work extremely severe 
hardship, or where if the judge in question does not sit a court cannot be constituted to 
hear and determine the matter in issue. Such cases will, of course, be rare and special. 
However, they may arise from time to time in final courts of small numbers charged 
with important constitutional and appellate functions that cannot be delegated to other 
judges.”

E.  Judicial Ethics Report 2009-2010 (ENCJ Working Group)

109.  In 2010 the General Assembly of the European Network of 
Councils for the Judiciary (ENCJ) adopted a declaration approving the 
ENCJ report “Judicial Ethics - Principles Values and Qualities”. The 
principles included in the report comprise, among others, the following:

“Impartiality and people’s perception of impartiality are, with independence, 
essential to a fair trial.

The impartiality of the judge represents the absence of any prejudice or 
preconceived idea when exercising judgment, as well as in the procedures adopted 
prior to the delivery of the judgment ...

To guarantee impartiality, the judge:

- Fulfils his judicial duties without fear, favouritism or prejudice;

- Adopts, both in the exercise of his functions and in his personal life, a conduct 
which sustains confidence in judicial impartiality and minimises the situations which 
might lead to a recusal;

- Recuses himself from cases when:
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• he cannot judge the case in an impartial manner in the eyes of an objective 
observer;

• he has a connection with one of the parties or has personal knowledge of 
the facts, has represented, assisted or acted against one of the parties, or 
there is another situation which, subjectively, would affect his impartiality; 
...

A judge has a duty of care to prevent conflicts of interest between his judicial duties 
and his social life. If he is a source of actual or potential conflicts of interest, the judge 
does not take on, or withdraws immediately from, the case, to avoid his impartiality 
being called into question.” ...

F.  European Association of Judges Resolution of 4 September 2011

110.  At a meeting in Istanbul the European Association of Judges, at the 
request of the Association of Slovak Judges, considered developments in the 
legislation concerning the judiciary and the Government’s proposed 
legislative amendments. The relevant parts of the resolution adopted on 
4 September 2011 read:

“7. The European Association of Judges underlines once again that independence 
has to be accompanied by accountability. Under the pretext of accountability, 
however, this should never result in the other powers of the state gaining undue 
influence on the judiciary. Transparency of procedures and proper reasoning of 
decisions are a means of guaranteeing accountability and increasing trust in the 
judiciary ...

8. ... Disciplinary proceedings, or importantly, the threat of such proceedings, must 
not risk being misused by placing improper pressures on the judge concerned. 
Accordingly international documents not only place the jurisdiction to hold 
disciplinary procedures on a court or an independent body, but also promote the 
establishment of an independent body or person to initiate such procedures (Art. 69 of 
the Recommendation CM/Rec (2010)12, para. 68, 69 and 77 ii and iii CCJE Opinion 
3 (2002) and Art. 6 of the Magna Charta of Judges (fundamental principle). To place 
the power to commence proceedings with a member of the government infringes the 
balance of powers. Such an arrangement does not help to increase trust in the 
judiciary and may increase the suspicion of political interference. What is necessary 
are quick and fair proceedings before a disciplinary court.”

THE LAW

I.  THE SCOPE OF THE CASE

111.  The Court points out at the outset that it is aware that the applicant 
in his former and present capacity as President of the Supreme Court, but 



HARABIN v. SLOVAKIA JUDGMENT 21

also as Minister of Justice, was involved in or related to a number of 
differences of opinion. Those gave rise to the Government’s proposal to 
remove him as President of the Supreme Court (see also Harabin v. 
Slovakia (dec.), no. 62584/00, 29 June 2004), to disciplinary proceedings 
against the then President of the Supreme Court which the applicant had 
initiated as Minister of Justice (see paragraph 94 above), and also to four 
sets of disciplinary proceedings against the applicant as the President of the 
Supreme Court, including those which are the subject matter of the present 
application. Following a parliamentary election, the newly established 
Government submitted arguments on the present case which differ from 
those of the former Government (see paragraphs 115-116 below).

112.  In that respect the Court considers it appropriate to underline that in 
the context of the present application it is not its task to take any stand as to 
whether the applicant was justified in not allowing the auditors of the 
Ministry of Finance to carry out the audit (see paragraph 12 above). 
Similarly, there is no need for the Court to answer whether the applicant – 
who himself in his capacity as Minister of Justice had unsuccessfully 
initiated disciplinary proceedings against the then President of the Supreme 
Court – could reasonably have expected that he would likewise be 
discharged in the disciplinary proceedings which the Minister of Justice 
initiated against him. In the same line, the Court is not required to determine 
what weight should have been attached to the findings of the Bratislava 
Regional Court and the Supreme Court in a case which deals with the legal 
interpretation by the applicant of his statutory obligations as President of the 
Supreme Court.

113.  The Court’s task in the present case is exclusively to determine 
whether the applicant’s rights under the Convention were complied with in 
the proceedings before the Constitutional Court in which he was sanctioned 
for a disciplinary offence.

II.  ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 OF THE CONVENTION

114.  The applicant alleged a breach of his rights under Article 6 §§ 1 
and 2 of the Convention, which in its relevant parts reads as follows:

“1. In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge 
against him, everyone is entitled to a fair ... hearing ... by an ... impartial tribunal 
established by law ...

2. Everyone charged with a criminal offence shall be presumed innocent until 
proved guilty according to law.”
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A.  The alleged breach of Article 6 § 1

1.  Admissibility
115.  In their observations of 9 March 2012 the Government first 

objected that the applicant had abused the right of individual application 
within the meaning of Article 35 § 3(a) of the Convention, in that his 
arguments before the Court were misleading, incomplete or even false, in 
view of the underlying facts. They further argued that Article 6 § 1 was not 
applicable to the proceedings in which the Constitutional Court had found 
that the applicant had committed a serious disciplinary offence and that, in 
any event, the applicant’s right to a fair hearing by an impartial tribunal had 
not been breached.

116.  After the change in Government following the parliamentary 
election the Government in their additional comments of 5 June 2012, 
withdrew their objection of abuse by the applicant of the right of individual 
petition, as they considered the objection inconsistent with the Court’s 
practice on that point. The Government further stated that they did not 
contest the applicant’s arguments concerning the applicability of Article 6 
of the Convention under its civil head. They considered that the applicant’s 
complaints under Article 6 § 1 raised serious questions under the 
Convention which should be determined by the Court.

117.  The applicant maintained, without prejudice to the Court’s own 
assessment of the position, that the guarantees of Article 6 extended to the 
proceedings in issue primarily under its civil head. He maintained that his 
right to a fair hearing by an impartial tribunal had been breached for the 
following reasons:

(i) there were biased judges at the Constitutional Court: he included here 
the fact that in two other sets of disciplinary proceedings the Constitutional 
Court (in plenary session) had excluded Judge H., whereas it had refused to 
do so in the proceedings in issue;

(ii) the Constitutional Court’s decision on disciplinary sanction was 
arbitrary, as it differed, without any relevant explanation, from the 
conclusion which it had reached in proceedings PL. ÚS 97/07;

(iii) the Constitutional Court had erroneously interpreted the relevant 
statutory provisions as to what the elements of a serious disciplinary offence 
were;

(iv) the Constitutional Court had disregarded the conclusions reached by 
the ordinary courts as to the power of the Ministry of Finance to carry out 
governmental audit at the Supreme Court, and had failed to give relevant 
reasons for its conclusion;

(v) by analogy with the relevant provisions of the Code of Criminal 
Procedure, the Constitutional Court should have held a separate vote on 
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whether the applicant was guilty, and if so what sanction should be 
imposed;

(vi) the Constitutional Court had failed to indicate the reasons for its 
decision to impose the maximum sanction on the applicant;

(vii) the sanction imposed was disproportionate also in comparison to 
sanctions which the criminal law permitted to be imposed on perpetrators of 
criminal offences, and covered his entire salary, notwithstanding that the 
disciplinary offence imputed to the applicant related exclusively to his 
duties as President of the Supreme Court, but not to those of a judge or to 
those of the president of one of the Supreme Court’s chambers.

118.  The Court must first determine whether Article 6 is applicable to 
the disciplinary proceedings against the applicant.

119.  The Court reiterates that an applicant’s status as a civil servant can 
justify excluding the protection embodied in Article 6 subject to two 
conditions. Firstly, the State in its national law must have expressly 
excluded access to court for the post or category of staff in question. 
Secondly, the exclusion must be justified on objective grounds in the State’s 
interest (see Vilho Eskelinen and Others v. Finland [GC], no. 63235/00, 
§§ 61-62, ECHR 2007-II).

120.  Thus the Court found Article 6 to be applicable under its civil head 
to disciplinary proceedings against the President of the Supreme Court of 
Croatia leading to the latter’s dismissal as a Supreme Court judge. In 
particular, it held that Article 6 protection encompasses cases of dismissal of 
a judge, and that the domestic system did not exclude access to court in that 
respect (see Olujić v. Croatia, no. 22330/05, §§ 34-45, 5 February 2009).

121.  Similarly, the Court has held that there can in principle be no 
justification for exclusion from the guarantees of Article 6 of ordinary 
labour disputes on the basis of the special nature of the relationship between 
the particular civil servant and the State in question, subject to the fulfilment 
of the two conditions mentioned above (see G. v. Finland, no. 33173/05, 
§ 34, 27 January 2009).

122.  In the present case the situation is different from that in Olujić, 
(cited above) in that the disciplinary proceedings did not lead to the 
applicant’s dismissal. The Court has noted, however, that the conclusion 
that the applicant had committed a serious disciplinary offence may be of 
particular relevance to his eligibility to hold a judicial office, as under 
section 116(3)(b) in conjunction with section 117(7) of the Judges and 
Assessors Act 2000 a serious disciplinary offence committed by a judge 
who has earlier been sanctioned for a serious disciplinary offence renders 
that judge ineligible to continue in office. It is further relevant that the 
Constitutional Court’s finding entailed a 70% reduction of the applicant’s 
yearly salary. Those two factors, taken together, justify the conclusion that 
the disciplinary proceedings complained of gave rise to a dispute over the 
applicant’s “civil rights”.
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123.  The Court further notes that those proceedings were conducted 
before the Constitutional Court, that is a tribunal with powers to determine 
the relevant issues. Thus the national law did not exclude a judicial 
examination of the relevant points, and the applicant actually had access to 
a court (see also Olujić, cited above, §§ 36-37 and 44). Accordingly, the 
Court concludes that Article 6 § 1 of the Convention is applicable under its 
civil head to the proceedings complained of.

124.  In view of the above conclusion, it is not necessary to examine the 
applicability of Article 6 under its criminal head.

125.  The Court considers, in the light of the parties’ submissions, that 
this part of the application raises serious issues of fact and law under the 
Convention, the determination of which requires an examination of the 
merits. The Court concludes that the complaints under Article 6 § 1 are not 
manifestly ill-founded within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 (a) of the 
Convention. No other ground for declaring them inadmissible has been 
established. They must therefore be declared admissible.

2.  Merits

(a)  The arguments of the parties

126.  The applicant maintained that his right to a fair hearing by an 
impartial tribunal had been breached, for the reasons set out in paragraph 
117 above.

127.  In their observations of 9 March 2012 the Government maintained, 
among other things, that the applicant’s arguments as to the alleged bias of 
certain judges were not relevant. The Constitutional Court at its plenary 
session had refused to exclude the judges challenged by both parties for 
relevant reasons which it had clearly indicated in its decision. In doing so it 
had balanced in an appropriate manner the conflict between the alleged bias 
of a majority of its judges and the need to maintain its ability to determine 
the matter in which it was the sole instance. It was further argued that the 
applicant’s right to a fair hearing had been respected. The Constitutional 
Court had established the relevant facts and had given relevant and 
sufficient reasons for its conclusion. When assessing the facts of the case it 
had not been bound by the ordinary courts’ judgments concerning the fine 
which the Minister of Finance had imposed on the Supreme Court.

128.  In their additional comments of 5 June 2012 the Government 
admitted, as regards the alleged bias of judges, that there had been a change 
in the Constitutional Court’s approach to the point in issue in its decisions 
of 14 December 2011 (proceedings PL. ÚS 116/2011) and 11 April 2012 
(proceedings PL. ÚS 6/2012) compared with its earlier decisions. The 
decisions of 14 December 2011 and 11 April 2012 had given rise to 
dissenting opinions from several constitutional judges. The Government 
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concluded that the point in issue raised serious questions of interpretation of 
the Convention. They left the determination of those questions to the Court.

129.  As to the alleged unfairness of the disciplinary proceedings in 
issue, the Government in their additional comments pointed to the fact that 
the Constitutional Court had found that the applicant had committed 
a serious disciplinary offence by not allowing the auditors of the Ministry of 
Finance to carry out an audit, while the Bratislava Regional Court and the 
Supreme Court had found that the Ministry of Finance lacked power under 
the law in force to carry out such audits. They also pointed to the 
Constitutional Court’s reasoning in its decision of 26 September 2007 
(proceedings PL. ÚS 97/07) according to which, inter alia, conflicts arising 
out of different legal opinions cannot be resolved by disciplinary sanctions. 
The Government considered that this aspect of the case too raised serious 
questions under the Convention which should be determined by the Court.

(b)  The Court’s assessment

(i)  Complaint about the alleged lack of impartiality of constitutional judges

130.  The Court considers it appropriate to first address the complaint 
about the alleged lack of impartiality of the constitutional judges. Its 
relevant case-law is set out in Micallef v. Malta [GC], no. 17056/06, 
§§ 93-99, ECHR 2009, and Šorgić v. Serbia, no. 34973/06, § 66, 
3 November 2011, both with further references. It can be summed up as 
follows.

131.  Impartiality denotes the absence of prejudice or bias. Its existence 
or otherwise can be assessed under a subjective approach, that is trying to 
ascertain the personal conviction or interest of a given judge in a particular 
case, and an objective approach, that is determining whether the judge 
concerned offered sufficient guarantees to exclude any legitimate doubt in 
that respect. As to the second test, it means determining whether, quite apart 
from the personal conduct of an individual judge, there are ascertainable 
facts which may raise doubts as to a court’s impartiality. The litigants’ 
standpoint is important but not decisive; what is decisive is whether any 
misgivings in that respect can be held to be objectively justified. In that 
respect even appearances may be of a certain importance, or, in other words, 
“justice must not only be done, it must also be seen to be done”. What is at 
stake is the confidence which the courts in a democratic society must inspire 
in the public. Thus, any judge in respect of whom there is a legitimate 
reason to fear a lack of impartiality must withdraw.

132.  Account must also be taken of questions of internal organisation. 
The existence of national procedures for ensuring impartiality, namely rules 
regulating the withdrawal of judges, is a relevant factor. Such rules manifest 
the national legislature’s concern to remove all reasonable doubts as to the 
impartiality of the judge or court concerned and constitute an attempt to 
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ensure impartiality by eliminating the causes of such concerns. In addition 
to ensuring the absence of actual bias, they are directed at removing any 
appearance of partiality, and so serve to promote the confidence which the 
courts must inspire in the public.

133.  The mission of the judiciary in a democratic state is to guarantee 
the very existence of the rule of law. The Court therefore sees as a matter of 
major importance when a Government, as in the present case, initiates 
disciplinary proceedings against a judge in his or her capacity as President 
of the Supreme Court. What is ultimately at stake in such proceedings is the 
confidence of the public in the functioning of the judiciary at the highest 
national level. It is therefore particularly relevant that the guarantees of 
Article 6 should be complied with in such proceedings.

134.  Slovak law confers on the Constitutional Court the power to 
conduct disciplinary proceedings against the President of the Supreme 
Court. The Constitutional Court deals with such cases in plenary session, as 
the sole instance. Pursuant to section 4(3) of the Constitutional Court Act 
1993, at plenary sessions the Constitutional Court takes decisions by 
a majority of all judges. Where a majority is not achieved, the matter under 
consideration is to be dismissed.

135.  In the proceedings under consideration the Constitutional Court 
faced a situation where the parties challenged for bias seven of its thirteen 
judges. As regards the four constitutional judges challenged by the 
applicant, two of them (Judges O. and H.) had been excluded for bias in 
earlier proceedings before a chamber of the Constitutional Court which had 
involved the applicant. The Constitutional Court did not attach decisive 
weight to that fact (similarly to the fact that two other constitutional judges 
challenged by the Minister of Justice had also been excluded for bias in the 
past) and decided not to exclude any of its judges. It noted, among other 
things, that the determination of the disciplinary offence allegedly 
committed by the applicant was within the exclusive jurisdiction of its 
plenary session, and considered that excessive formalism and overlooking 
the statements of the individual judges posed the risk of rendering the 
proceedings ineffective. The decision on the applicant’s case was taken by 
secret vote and, for that reason, the Constitutional Court joined no separate 
opinion of its judges to it.

136.  The Court considers that the Constitutional Court, when balancing 
between the two positions, namely the need to respond to the request for 
exclusion of its judges and the need to maintain its capacity to determine the 
case, failed to take appropriate stand from the point of view of the 
guarantees of Article 6 of the Convention in that it did not answer the 
arguments for which the exclusion of its judges had been requested.

137.  The Court notes, firstly, that two of the judges challenged by the 
applicant and two other judges challenged by the Minister had been 
excluded in earlier sets of proceedings before the Constitutional Court 
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involving the applicant. Doubts were likely to arise on that ground as to 
their impartiality. Convincing arguments should be adduced to clearly 
indicate why the challenges in their respect could not be accepted in the 
case under consideration.

138.  Secondly, as to the other judges challenged by the parties, the mere 
fact that a party requests the exclusion of a judge for bias, even repeatedly, 
does not automatically have a consequence that the judge should withdraw 
or be excluded. It does not appear from the documents submitted that the 
Constitutional Court took a stand as to whether the reasons invoked by the 
parties justified their exclusion.

139.  It is only after answering the parties’ arguments and establishing 
whether or not the challenges to the judges were justified that the question 
could have arisen as to whether there was any need and justification for not 
excluding any of the judges. In that context the Court has noted that the 
Bangalore Principles of Judicial Conduct (see paragraphs 107-108 above) 
include the “doctrine of necessity” which enables a judge who is otherwise 
disqualified to hear and decide a case where failure to do so may result in an 
injustice. However, it is not required to examine whether that doctrine is 
compatible with the guarantees of Article 6 of the Convention as, for the 
reasons set out above, such situation was not shown to have obtained in the 
present case.

140.  The reasons invoked by the Constitutional Court, namely the need 
to maintain its capacity to determine the case, cannot therefore justify the 
participation of two judges who had been excluded for lack of impartiality 
in earlier cases involving the applicant and in respect of whose alleged lack 
of impartiality the Constitutional Court failed to convincingly dissipate 
doubts which could be held to be objectively justified.

141.  The Court has noted that in two subsequent different sets of 
disciplinary proceedings against the applicant the Constitutional Court took 
a different approach, in that it determined the parties’ objections and 
excluded, for lack of impartiality, a judge challenged by the applicant and 
two judges challenged by the Minister of Justice (see paragraphs 50-51 
above). Since those developments are subsequent to the facts of the present 
application, the Court is not required to take any stand on them.

142.  For the reasons set out above the Court concludes that in the 
disciplinary proceedings complained of in the present case the applicant’s 
right to a hearing by an impartial tribunal was not respected. There has 
therefore been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention on that 
account.

(ii)  Other complaints under Article 6 § 1

143.  Having regard to its conclusion that there was an infringement of 
the applicant’s right to a hearing by an impartial tribunal, for the reasons 
stated above, and considering that it has only limited powers to deal with 
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errors of fact or law allegedly committed by national courts, the Court does 
not find it necessary to examine separately the applicant’s other complaints 
which relate to the alleged unfairness of the disciplinary proceedings against 
him.

B.  The alleged breach of Article 6 § 2

144.  The applicant further complained that his right to be presumed 
innocent had been breached, in that the Government’s representatives had 
attacked him in the media as acting contrary to the law.

145.  Even assuming that an issue arises under Article 6 § 2 of the 
Convention, the Court notes that the applicant failed to seek redress before 
ordinary courts and, ultimately, the Constitutional Court.

146.  It follows that this complaint must be rejected under Article 35 §§ 1 
and 4 of the Convention for non-exhaustion of domestic remedies.

III.  ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 10 OF THE CONVENTION

147.  The applicant complained that he had been sanctioned for his legal 
opinion, contrary to his right to freedom of expression and opinion. He 
alleged a breach of Article 10 of the Convention which, in so far as relevant, 
provides:

“1.  Everyone has the right to freedom of expression. This right shall include 
freedom to hold opinions ...

2.  The exercise of these freedoms, since it carries with it duties and responsibilities, 
may be subject to such formalities, conditions, restrictions or penalties as are 
prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic society, in the interests of 
national security, territorial integrity or public safety, for the prevention of disorder or 
crime, for the protection of health or morals, for the protection of the reputation or 
rights of others, for preventing the disclosure of information received in confidence, 
or for maintaining the authority and impartiality of the judiciary.”

148.  The applicant argued, in particular, that his legal opinion as to the 
power of the Ministry of Justice to carry out an audit at the Supreme Court 
was supported by ordinary courts at two levels. The Constitutional Court 
had disregarded its decision in proceedings PL. ÚS 97/07, in which it had 
held that it was inadmissible to impose a sanction on the President of the 
Supreme Court for a legal view differing from that of the Minister of 
Justice. He further argued that the sanction imposed had no legitimate aim 
and, in any event, it was disproportionate. It had a chilling effect on the 
applicant.

149.  The Court reiterates that the status the applicant has enjoyed as 
President of the Supreme Court does not deprive him of the protection of 
Article 10 to the extent that the sanction complained of may be qualified as 
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an interference with the exercise of his freedom of expression. In order to 
determine whether that is the case, the scope of the disciplinary measure 
must be determined by putting it in the context of the facts of the case and 
of the relevant legislation (for recapitulation of the relevant case-law see 
Wille v. Liechtenstein [GC], no. 28396/95, §§ 42-43, ECHR 1999-VII; 
Harabin v. Slovakia (dec.), no. 62584/00, 29 June 2004; Kayasu v. Turkey, 
nos. 64119/00 and 76292/01, §§ 77-79, 13 November 2008; Kudeshkina 
v. Russia, no. 29492/05, § 79, 26 February 2009; and Poyraz v. Turkey, 
no. 15966/06, §§ 55-57, 7 December 2010).

150.  The applicant was sanctioned at the behest of the Minister of 
Justice and after the Constitutional Court had concluded that he had failed to 
comply with his obligations relating to court administration as laid down in 
section 42(2)(a) of the Courts Act 2004 and section 14(2)(a) in conjunction 
with section 35d(7) of the Audit Act 2001, in that he had not allowed 
a group of auditors from the Ministry of Finance to carry out an audit at the 
Supreme Court.

151.  Thus it was the applicant’s professional behaviour in the context of 
administration of justice and in respect of a different State authority which 
represented the essential aspect of the case. The proceedings complained of 
aimed at establishing whether or not the applicant had complied with his 
statutory obligations in the sphere of administration of the Supreme Court, 
and whether or not his behaviour was to be qualified as a disciplinary 
offence. As such they related to the discharge by the applicant of his duties 
as President of the Supreme Court, and therefore lay within the sphere of his 
employment in the civil service. The disciplinary offence of which the 
applicant was accused and found guilty did not involve any statements or 
views expressed by him in the context of a public debate or in the media.

152.  In that respect the present case is to be distinguished from other 
cases, in which the Court has found that the measures complained of 
essentially related to freedom of expression, and where such measures had 
been prompted, for example, by views expressed by the President of the 
Liechtenstein Administrative Court in the course of a public lecture (see 
Wille, cited above, §§ 48-50), by a judge’s statements to the media (see 
Kudeshkina, cited above, § 79) or by the form and contents of texts drafted 
by a public prosecutor and a civil servant then disseminated to the press (see 
Kayasu, cited above, § 80, and Poyraz, also cited above, § 58).

153.  On the basis of the above, the Court concludes that the disputed 
measure did not amount to an interference with the exercise of the 
applicant’s right to freedom of expression as guaranteed by Article 10 of the 
Convention.

154.  It follows that this complaint is manifestly ill-founded and must be 
rejected in accordance with Article 35 §§ 3 (a) and 4 of the Convention.
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IV.  ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1 OF PROTOCOL NO. 1

155.  The applicant complained that the sanction was contrary to his right 
to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions. He alleged a breach of Article 1 of 
Protocol No. 1 which provides as follows:

“Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions. No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest 
and subject to the conditions provided for by law and by the general principles of 
international law.

The preceding provisions shall not, however, in any way impair the right of a State 
to enforce such laws as it deems necessary to control the use of property in 
accordance with the general interest or to secure the payment of taxes or other 
contributions or penalties.”

156.  The Government argued that the disciplinary measure in issue had 
a legal basis and that it did not amount to a disproportionate interference 
with the applicant’s right under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. On the basis of 
the applicant’s indication, it followed that the remaining 30% of his 
monthly salary which he continued receiving while the sanction applied 
corresponded to approximately EUR 1,800. That sum was more than double 
the average salary within Slovakia’s national economy in 2011.

157.  The applicant argued that the penalty imposed was disproportionate 
with regard to any legitimate aim, and that it had a substantial impact on his 
family, as he was supporting two minor children. In his view, the sanction 
should have concerned exclusively the supplementary part of his pay, which 
related to his role as President of the Supreme Court, but not his 
remuneration as a judge. The sanction was disproportionate also in view of 
the range of pecuniary penalties under the Criminal Code and the 
restrictions in law in respect of judges suspended from office pending the 
outcome of disciplinary proceedings.

158.  The Court notes that the sanction imposed on the applicant, namely 
a 70% reduction in his annual salary, resulted in a reduction of his 
remuneration of a total of EUR 51,299.96. The sanction thus amounted to 
an interference with the applicant’s right to peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions. In order to be compatible with Article 1 of Protocol No. 1, such 
interference must comply with the principle of lawfulness and pursue 
a legitimate aim by means reasonably proportionate to the aim sought to be 
realised (see, for example, Beyeler v. Italy [GC], no. 33202/96, §§ 108-114, 
ECHR 2000-I).

159.  The applicant was sanctioned in the context of disciplinary 
proceedings pursuant to Article 136 § 3 of the Constitution, and the sanction 
was imposed under section 117(5)(c) of the Judges and Assessors Act 2000. 
The interference complained of was thus provided for by law, as required by 
Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.
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160.  The Constitutional Court sanctioned the applicant after it had 
concluded that he had breached his responsibilities in the context of the 
administration of courts under section 42(2)(a) of the Courts Act 2004. The 
Court is of the view that the interference pursued a legitimate aim in the 
public interest, namely to ensure monitoring of appropriate use of public 
funds and compliance by the applicant with his statutory obligations as 
President of the Supreme Court.

161.  While it is true that the amount of the sanction is not negligible, the 
Court nevertheless considers that, in the circumstances, in imposing it the 
Constitutional Court did not act contrary to the requirement under Article 1 
of Protocol No. 1, according to which there must be a reasonable 
relationship of proportionality between the means employed and the aim 
sought to be realised.

162.  It follows that this complaint is manifestly ill-founded and must be 
rejected in accordance with Article 35 §§ 3 (a) and 4 of the Convention.

V.  ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 14 OF THE CONVENTION

163.  The applicant complained that he had been discriminated against in 
the enjoyment of his rights under Articles 6 and 10 of the Convention and 
Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. He relied on Article 14 of the Convention, 
which provides:

“The enjoyment of the rights and freedoms set forth in [the] Convention shall be 
secured without discrimination on any ground such as sex, race, colour, language, 
religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, association with 
a national minority, property, birth or other status.”

164.  The applicant argued, in particular, that (i) unlike in the case of 
other judges including those of the Constitutional Court, he had not 
benefited from two levels of disciplinary proceedings, (ii) the Constitutional 
Court had reached a different conclusion than in proceedings PL. ÚS 97/07, 
which concerned a similar issue, without giving relevant reasons, and (iii) 
the way the Constitutional Court had interpreted and applied by analogy the 
provisions of the Judges and Assessors Act 2000 which govern disciplinary 
proceedings against judges was discriminatory.

165.  The Government argued that the position of the applicant as 
President of the Supreme Court differed from that of other judges of 
ordinary courts or constitutional judges. They further argued that the factual 
background and legal aspects of the matter which the Constitutional Court 
had examined in proceedings PL. ÚS 97/07 and in the applicant’s case 
differed.

166.  The Court reiterates that the right under Article 14 not to be 
discriminated against in the enjoyment of the rights guaranteed under the 
Convention or its Protocols is violated when States treat individuals in 
analogous situations differently without providing an objective and 
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reasonable justification (see Thlimmenos v. Greece [GC], no. 34369/97, 
§ 44, ECHR 2000-IV).

167.  The Court has examined the applicant’s complaint of 
discrimination but finds, to the extent that it has been substantiated and falls 
within its competence, that it discloses no appearance of a violation of the 
Convention or its Protocols.

168.  It follows that this part of the application is manifestly ill-founded 
and must be rejected in accordance with Article 35 §§ 3 (a) and 4 of the 
Convention.

VI.  ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 13 OF THE CONVENTION

169.  Lastly, the applicant complained that he had had no effective 
remedy at his disposal. He alleged a breach of Article 13 of the Convention, 
which reads as follows:

“Everyone whose rights and freedoms as set forth in [the] Convention are violated 
shall have an effective remedy before a national authority notwithstanding that the 
violation has been committed by persons acting in an official capacity.”

170.  The Government argued that the complaint was manifestly 
ill-founded.

171.  The Court notes that the applicant complained of the absence of 
a remedy against the Constitutional Court’s decision of 29 June 2011. Even 
assuming that the applicant has an “arguable claim” to be the victim of 
a violation of a Convention right (see Boyle and Rice v. the United 
Kingdom, judgment of 27 April 1988, Series A no. 131, § 52), the Court 
reiterates that where, as in the instant case, the applicant alleges a violation 
of the rights conferred by the Convention by the final judicial authority of 
the domestic legal system, the application of Article 13 is implicitly 
restricted. Therefore, the absence of a remedy against the Constitutional 
Court’s decision does not raise an issue under Article 13 of the Convention 
(see Juričić v. Croatia, no. 58222/09, § 100, 26 July 2011, with further 
references).

172.  It follows that this complaint is inadmissible under 
Article 35 § 3 (a) of the Convention as manifestly ill-founded and must be 
rejected pursuant to Article 35 § 4 thereof.
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VII.  APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

173.  Article 41 of the Convention provides:
“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols 

thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only 
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to 
the injured party.”

A.  Damage

174.  The applicant claimed 51,299.96 euros (EUR) in respect of 
pecuniary damage and EUR 100,000 in respect of non-pecuniary damage.

175.  The Government asked the Court to determine those claims in 
accordance with its practice.

176.  The Court does not discern any causal link between the violation 
found and the pecuniary damage alleged; it therefore rejects this claim. On 
the other hand, it awards the applicant EUR 3,000 in respect of 
non-pecuniary damage.

177.  The Court further reiterates that a judgment in which it finds 
a violation of the Convention or its Protocols imposes on the respondent 
State a legal obligation not just to pay those concerned the sums awarded by 
way of just satisfaction, but also to choose, subject to supervision by the 
Committee of Ministers, general and/or, if appropriate, individual measures 
to be adopted in its domestic legal order to put an end to the violation found 
by the Court and make all feasible reparation for its consequences in such 
a way as to restore as far as possible the situation existing before the breach 
occurred (see Lungoci v. Romania, no. 62710/00, § 55, 26 January 2006, 
with further references).

178.  In the event of a violation of Article 6 of the Convention, the 
applicant should as far as possible be put in the position he or she would 
have been in had the requirements of this provision not been disregarded. 
The most appropriate form of redress in cases like the present one would be 
the reopening of the proceedings, if requested, by a tribunal complying with 
the requirement of impartiality within the meaning of Article 6. The Court 
has noted in that respect that the Constitution or the Constitutional Court 
Act 1993 do not expressly provide for the possibility of reopening of 
proceedings before the Constitutional Court. However, the Constitutional 
Court Act 1993 allows the Constitutional Court to apply as appropriate the 
Code of Civil Procedure and the Code of Criminal Procedure, which do 
provide for the possibility of proceedings being reopened where the Court 
concludes in a judgment that a court’s decision or proceedings prior to it 
were in breach of the fundamental human rights or freedoms of the party 
(see Vojtěchová v. Slovakia, no. 59102/08, §§ 23 and 27, 25 September 
2012, and paragraph 60 above).
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B.  Costs and expenses

179.  The applicant also claimed EUR 643.07 for costs and expenses 
incurred before both the Constitutional Court and the Court.

180.  The Government proposed that any award in respect of costs and 
expenses should be in line with the principles established in the Court’s 
case-law.

181.  According to the Court’s case-law, an applicant is entitled to the 
reimbursement of costs and expenses only in so far as it has been shown 
that these have been actually and necessarily incurred and are reasonable as 
to quantum. In the present case, regard being had to the documents in its 
possession, the above criteria and the fact that the applicant was only partly 
successful in the proceedings before it, the Court considers it reasonable to 
award the sum of EUR 500 covering costs under all heads.

C.  Default interest rate

182.  The Court considers it appropriate that the default interest rate 
should be based on the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank, 
to which should be added three percentage points.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1.  Declares the complaint under Article 6 § 1 concerning the applicant’s 
right to a fair hearing by an impartial tribunal admissible and the 
remainder of the application inadmissible;

2.  Holds that there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention 
in that the disciplinary motion against the applicant was not determined 
by an impartial tribunal;

3.  Holds that it is not necessary to examine separately the applicant’s 
remaining complaints under Article 6 § 1 of the Convention;

4.  Holds
(a)  that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months 
of the date on which the judgment becomes final in accordance with 
Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the following amounts:

(i)  EUR 3,000 (three thousand euros), plus any tax that may be 
chargeable, in respect of non-pecuniary damage;
(ii)  EUR 500 (five hundred euros), plus any tax that may be 
chargeable to the applicant, in respect of costs and expenses;
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(b)  that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until 
settlement simple interest shall be payable on the above amounts at 
a rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the European Central Bank 
during the default period plus three percentage points;

5.  Dismisses the remainder of the applicant’s claim for just satisfaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 20 November 2012, pursuant 
to Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Marialena Tsirli Josep Casadevall
Deputy Registrar President


